



# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PIONEER PRESS, INC FEB 25 9 34 AM '88 ARTICLE 1

The name of this corporation is Pioneer Press, Inc.

- Addate

# ARTICLE 2

This corporation has perpetual existence. The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation upon the affirmation vote of at least 66 2.73 percent of the shares outstanding and entitled to vote theron, and all rights and powers conferred herein on shareholders and directors are subject to this reserved power.

### ARTICLE 3

This corporation is organized for the purposes of transacting any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under Title 30 of the revised code of Idaho as amended.

### ARTICLE 4

The address of the registered office of the corporation is 840G Fairview Ave., Boise, Idaho 83704, and the name of the registered agent at such address is Robert L. Lawson.

## ARTICLE 5

The total authorized shares of this corporation shall be 300 shares of common stock. There is no par value stated per share.

# ARTICLE 6

19<sup>11</sup>

Each holder of shares of the corporation shall have the right to purchase shares of the corporation that may hereafter from time to time he issued for cash (whether or not presently authorized) including shares from the treasury of this corporation, in the ratio that the number of shares he holds at the time of the issue bears to the total number of shares then outstanding. This right shall be deemed waived by any holder of shares within thirty (30) days from and after the date of receipt of a notice in writing from the Board of Directors of this corporation inviting him to exercise the right. No holder of shares shall have any other pre-emptive rights as now or hereafter defined by the laws of the State of Idaho. The pre-emptive rights hereby granted may at any or from time to time be amended, sltered or denied altogether if such action is approved by holders of at least two-thirds of the shares then outstanding.

#### ARTICLE 7

The number of Directors of this corporation shall be fixed in the manner specified by the bylaws of this corporation. The first directors of the corporation are two (2) in number and their names and addresses are:

## NAMES ADDRESSES

A Plant

1.	Robert	. ł.	Lawson		3013 Hall Drive		
					Nampa, Idaho 83651		
0	<b>C</b> 1	<b>r</b>		7	1110 Diverst Band		

2.	Glenn	£	Guille,	- fr	4410 A:	inport.	Koad
					Nampa,	Idaho	83651

The first directors shall serve until the first annual meeting of shareholders and until their successors are elected and qualified.

#### ARTICLE 8

The name and address of the incorporators are:

Robert L. Lawson, 3013 Hall Drive, Nampa, Idaho 83651. Glenn E. Guille, Jr. 4410 Airport Road, Nampa, Idaho 83651

#### ARTICLE 9

All acts by the shareholders of this corporation shall be by a vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3 percent of the shares represented at a meeting and entitled to vote thereon (66 2/3 percent of the shares outstanding and entitled to vote thereon).

š

## ARTICLE 10

The shareholders have the sole power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of this corporation upon the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3 percent of the shares outstanding and entitled to vote thereon.

### ARTICLE 11

(1) No contracts or other transactions between the corporation and any other corporation, and no act of the corporation shall in any way be affected or invalidated by the fact that any of the directors of the corporation are pecuniary or otherwise interested in, or are directors or officers of, such other coproration; and

(2) Any director individually, or any firm of which any director may be a member, may be a party to, or may be pecuniarily or otherwise interested in, any contracts or transactions of the corporation, provided that the fact that he or such firm is so interested shall be disclosed or shall have been Know to the Board of Directors or a majority thereof.

## ARTICLE 12

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in there Articles of Incorporation, in the manner new or hereafter prescribed by aw, and all rights and powers conferred herein on shareholders and directors are subject to this reserved power.

DATED: February 22, 1988

Incorporator

Incorporator